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1  ─  

1.1  ─  

₁⅜ ⇔√ ╩ ╗ ≢Γ Δ│ ⅛∑⌂™╙─≢∆⅜⁸ ╛ ⁸ⱴ

─כ◌▬ ╩ ≤⇔√ ☻♃▬ꜟ─ ⌂≥⌐╟╡ │ ⌐№╡⁸

╩ ╡ ↄ │ ⇔↕╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

⌐⅔™≡│⁸ ⌐ ↄ ⌂ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⅜ ה ⇔≡™╢√╘⁸

⅜ ™≤™℮ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹ ⁸ _ ⁸ Ᵽ☻─╒⅛⁸

─ ╩ ∆╢√╘⁸♦ⱴfi♪ ⌐╟╡ ─ ╩ ∫≡™╕∆

⅜⁸ Ᵽ☻─ ה כ◦◒♃╛ ─ ⅜ ™≢⅔╡⁸ ╩ ╘√

─ ה ה ⅜ ─ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹╕√⁸ ─ ⌐╟╢

─ ╛ ─ ⅜ ∆╢ ⅛╠⁸ ─№╡ ⌐≈™≡ ⌂

⇔⅜ ─ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹  

≢⁸ ה ה ⌂≥─ ╩ ∆╢◄ꜞ▪≤⁸ ╛ ⌂≥─ ◄ꜞ

▪╩ ≢≈⌂←↓≤⌐╟╡⁸╕∟≠ↄ╡≤ ⇔√ ⌂ ╩ ∆╢ ⅜№╡

╕∆⁹  

⇔√╟℮⌂ ╩ ╡ ↄ ─ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸↓╣╕≢⌐ ⇔√ ⌐

∆╢ ה ⁸ ה ┘ ─ ╛ ⌐ ∆╢ ☼כ♬ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸

─ ≤ ─ ╩ ╡≈≈⁸ ⌂ ─ ⌐ ↑≡⁸

─ ⇔⁸ ╩ ≢ ⅎ╢ ≠ↄ╡⁸⸗ⱦꜞ♥▫הⱴⱠ☺ⱷfi♩ ─

⁸ ─√╘─ ─ ╩ ╢╒⅛⁸ ─ ┘ ⁸

╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐⅔↑╢ ─ ≤⌂╢₈ ₉

╩ ∆╢╙─≢∆⁹ 
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1.2  ─ ≠↑ 

│⁸ ≢№╢₈ ₐ∂╞℮∕℮ ⱪꜝfi ₉e╛ ≢№

╢₈ ₉╛₈ ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi₉⌂≥≤─ ╩ ╢≤≤╙

⌐⁸₈◖fiⱤ◒♩ Ⱡ♇♩꞉₉◒כ─ ⌐ ↑≡⁸ ─ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi≤⇔≡

⇔╕∆⁹ 
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1.3  ─  

  ─ │⁸ ≤⇔╕∆⁹ 

√∞⇔⁸ ≤ ≈ↄ┌ ⁸ ⁸ ⌂≥ ╩ ┬ ╛ Ᵽ☻⅜ ↕

╣≡™╢√╘⁸ ⌂Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒─№╡ ╙ ╘≡⁸ ⇔≡™⅝╕∆⁹ 
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1.4  ─  

  ─ │⁸ 3 2021 ⅛╠ 7 2025 ╕≢─ 5 ≤⇔╕

∆⁹ 

√∞⇔⁸ ─ ⌂≥╩ ╕ⅎ⁸ ⌐ ∂≡ ⇔╩ ™╕∆⁹ 
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2  ╩ ╡ ↄ ≤  

2.1  ─  

2.1.1   

1 ≤  

ה ─ │⁸ ≢⁸ 60,000 ⁸ │ 22,000 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

─ │⁸5 ─ 26 ⌐ ═≡ 3,300 ⇔≡™╢ ≢⁸ │

╩ ↑≡⅔╡⁸1 √╡ │⁸ 30 ≢ 2.8 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 
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┘  ♃כ♦ⱪfiכ○

2- 2 ┘ 1 √╡ ─  
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ה │⁸ 2 ─ 59,000 ⅛╠ 27 ⌐│ 45,000 ⌐╕≢ ∆╢↓≤⅜

╕╣≡™╕∆⁹ 

15ה ─ │⁸ 2 ⅛╠ 27 ⌐⅛↑≡⁸11.3 ⅛╠ 9.6 ⌐ ⁸15

65 ─ │ 57.5 ⅛╠ 50.6 ⌐ ∆╢ ⁸65 ─

│ 16.0 ⅛╠ 16.4 ⌐ ⁸75 ─ │ 15.2 ⅛╠ 23.4 ⌐ ∆╢

╖≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ה  

2- 3 ─  
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15 ṕ Ṗ 6688 5,882 5,425 4,974 4,636 4,312

15 65 ṕ Ṗ 34102 32,203 30,280 28,070 25,190 22,795

65 ṕ Ṗ 18479 18,733 18,441 18,186 18,313 17,918

65 75 ṕ Ṗ 9,476 8,054 6,788 6,698 7,417 7,371

75 ṕ Ṗ 9003 10,679 11,653 11,488 10,896 10,547
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2  

ה ╩ ╢≤ 40 ≤ 60 ⅜ 9,100 ≤ ╙ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

60ה ─ │⁸ ─ 35.5 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27  

2- 4  

 

3 ≤  

ה ╩╖╢≤⁸ ⅜ 10,000 ≤ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢⁸ ⅜ 7,800

≤⌂∫≡™╢⁹ ╙ ∂╟℮⌐ ⅜ ╙ ™ ≤⌂∫≡™╢⁹ 
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2- 5  
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2.1.2  ─ ⅝ 

1 √╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─ ⅝ₒ ₓ 

ה ─ │⁸ ⅜ ╙ ™╙──⁸≈ↄ┌ ⁸ ⁸ ┼─ ⅜ ╠╣

╕∆⁹ ≢⁸ ⁸ ⁸ ⁸≈ↄ┌ ⁸≈ↄ┌╖╠™ ⁸ ⅛╠ ┼

─ ⅜ ╠╣╕∆⁹ 
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2- 2 ⌐ √ ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

127,846 89,072 69.7% 34,601 27.1% 8,352 6.5% 3,660 2.9% 3,395 2.7%
76,765 60,063 78.2% 13,615 17.7% 3,074 4.0% 2,460 3.2% 1,941 2.5%
67,939 38,187 56.2% 27,914 41.1% 9,533 14.0% 2,671 3.9% 2,358 3.5%
69,938 43,051 61.6% 25,312 36.2% 2,086 3.0% 1,909 2.7% 1,639 2.3%
36,849 19,438 52.8% 16,110 43.7% 3,734 10.1% 3,675 10.0% 1,574 4.3%
25,657 12,653 49.3% 12,488 48.7% 4,159 16.2% 2,543 9.9% 1,320 5.1%
36,124 15,208 42.1% 19,789 54.8% 2,456 6.8% 1,862 5.2% 1,855 5.1%
22,200 11,445 51.6% 10,115 45.6% 2,297 10.3% 1,809 8.1% 1,625 7.3%
29,938 15,802 52.8% 12,953 43.3% 2,742 9.2% 1,983 6.6% 1,390 4.6%
24,914 11,968 48.0% 12,613 50.6% 4,122 16.5% 2,194 8.8% 1,807 7.3%
13,552 6,826 50.4% 6,530 48.2% 3,624 26.7% 1,908 14.1% 246 1.8%
21,070 13,077 62.1% 7,743 36.7% 2,813 13.4% 2,199 10.4% 1,890 9.0%
37,563 20,314 54.1% 16,364 43.6% 6,853 18.2% 1,462 3.9% 1,380 3.7%
48,983 17,825 36.4% 29,656 60.5% 2,838 5.8% 2,551 5.2% 1,817 3.7%
39,112 13,129 33.6% 24,895 63.7% 6,018 15.4% 2,649 6.8% 2,237 5.7%

104,770 66,593 63.6% 34,262 32.7% 6,768 6.5% 2,267 2.2% 2,085 2.0%
74,838 44,308 59.2% 29,054 38.8% 11,686 15.6% 4,903 6.6% 3,599 4.8%
30,841 20,893 67.7% 8,891 28.8% 4,650 15.1% 1,134 3.7% 761 2.5%
14,224 6,423 45.2% 7,426 52.2% 2,500 17.6% 1,915 13.5% 826 5.8%
32,243 10,823 33.6% 20,591 63.9% 1,862 5.8% 1,845 5.7% 1,765 5.5%
20,344 12,540 61.6% 7,675 37.7% 2,090 10.3% 1,060 5.2% 922 4.5%
26,120 9,581 36.7% 15,575 59.6% 5,378 20.6% 3,753 14.4% 1,241 4.8%
51,786 31,957 61.7% 19,005 36.7% 2,733 5.3% 2,660 5.1% 2,456 4.7%
28,266 16,513 58.4% 11,332 40.1% 3,185 11.3% 1,218 4.3% 1,055 3.7%
20,701 10,346 50.0% 9,225 44.6% 1,378 6.7% 871 4.2% 821 4.0%
21,264 9,168 43.1% 11,810 55.5% 6,337 29.8% 1,391 6.5% 1,087 5.1%
21,131 11,793 55.8% 9,032 42.7% 3,565 16.9% 1,246 5.9% 613 2.9%
46,946 35,058 74.7% 9,927 21.1% 4,004 8.5% 2,099 4.5% 875 1.9%
19,200 11,901 62.0% 7,225 37.6% 1,127 5.9% 896 4.7% 864 4.5%
25,364 16,494 65.0% 8,356 32.9% 1,492 5.9% 1,424 5.6% 1,202 4.7%
24,181 7,877 32.6% 15,650 64.7% 2,963 12.3% 2,266 9.4% 1,728 7.1%
26,295 14,195 54.0% 11,517 43.8% 3,453 13.1% 1,512 5.8% 1,483 5.6%
16,593 7,487 45.1% 8,933 53.8% 4,598 27.7% 989 6.0% 658 4.0%
8,435 4,540 53.8% 3,820 45.3% 1,723 20.4% 930 11.0% 250 3.0%

10,393 4,060 39.1% 6,067 58.4% 2,908 28.0% 717 6.9% 534 5.1%
17,440 7,792 44.7% 9,439 54.1% 2,942 16.9% 2,608 15.0% 1,595 9.1%
8,855 6,524 73.7% 2,187 24.7% 871 9.8% 267 3.0% 189 2.1%
7,821 3,653 46.7% 4,139 52.9% 885 11.3% 722 9.2% 691 8.8%

23,297 9,792 42.0% 12,999 55.8% 3,656 15.7% 2,553 11.0% 1,300 5.6%
4,678 1,697 36.3% 2,964 63.4% 693 14.8% 503 10.8% 383 8.2%

11,786 5,718 48.5% 5,901 50.1% 1,215 10.3% 1,159 9.8% 623 5.3%
4,635 2,154 46.5% 2,411 52.0% 406 8.8% 357 7.7% 221 4.8%

13,014 6,797 52.2% 5,891 45.3% 1,822 14.0% 1,077 8.3% 393 3.0%
6,773 1,791 26.4% 4,876 72.0% 766 11.3% 486 7.2% 358 5.3%
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2 √╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─ ⅝ₒ ₓ 

ה ─ │⁸ ⅜ ╙ ™╙──⁸≈ↄ┌ ⁸ ⁸ ┼─ ⅜ ╠╣

╕∆⁹ ≢⁸ ⁸≈ↄ┌ ⁸≈ↄ┌╖╠™ ⁸ ⅛╠ ┼─ ⅜ ╠╣╕∆⁹ 
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2- 3 ⌐ √ ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13,452 10,091 75.0% 3,057 22.7% 548 4.1% 415 3.1% 327 2.4%
9,041 6,076 67.2% 2,508 27.7% 1,301 14.4% 281 3.1% 170 1.9%
7,255 3,905 53.8% 3,172 43.7% 424 5.8% 273 3.8% 191 2.6%
6,538 2,992 45.8% 3,400 52.0% 260 4.0% 250 3.8% 205 3.1%
3,581 1,214 33.9% 2,258 63.1% 604 16.9% 485 13.5% 120 3.4%
2,207 672 30.4% 1,478 67.0% 284 12.9% 166 7.5% 126 5.7%
5,005 2,064 41.2% 2,801 56.0% 613 12.2% 315 6.3% 244 4.9%
1,992 793 39.8% 1,156 58.0% 196 9.8% 128 6.4% 120 6.0%
2,821 1,035 36.7% 1,672 59.3% 221 7.8% 172 6.1% 160 5.7%
2,468 1,081 43.8% 1,366 55.3% 664 26.9% 307 12.4% 68 2.8%
1,306 415 31.8% 864 66.2% 570 43.6% 144 11.0% 40 3.1%
1,883 536 28.5% 1,326 70.4% 713 37.9% 218 11.6% 146 7.8%
3,498 943 27.0% 2,458 70.3% 1,186 33.9% 181 5.2% 153 4.4%
4,988 1,618 32.4% 3,225 64.7% 262 5.3% 260 5.2% 253 5.1%
4,055 1,062 26.2% 2,916 71.9% 480 11.8% 381 9.4% 309 7.6%

17,043 10,309 60.5% 6,331 37.1% 1,705 10.0% 538 3.2% 298 1.7%
7,749 3,120 40.3% 4,506 58.1% 2,793 36.0% 673 8.7% 163 2.1%
2,980 1,769 59.4% 1,107 37.1% 333 11.2% 134 4.5% 100 3.4%
1,355 376 27.7% 937 69.2% 207 15.3% 170 12.5% 103 7.6%
3,444 630 18.3% 2,766 80.3% 300 8.7% 269 7.8% 244 7.1%
1,792 604 33.7% 1,176 65.6% 580 32.4% 203 11.3% 149 8.3%
2,461 617 25.1% 1,776 72.2% 887 36.0% 245 10.0% 170 6.9%
4,910 2,333 47.5% 2,467 50.2% 383 7.8% 331 6.7% 212 4.3%
2,432 856 35.2% 1,534 63.1% 253 10.4% 209 8.6% 101 4.2%
1,748 462 26.4% 1,186 67.8% 174 10.0% 123 7.0% 85 4.9%
2,079 383 18.4% 1,665 80.1% 687 33.0% 166 8.0% 101 4.9%
2,055 707 34.4% 1,309 63.7% 427 20.8% 251 12.2% 79 3.8%
3,803 1,873 49.3% 1,759 46.3% 516 13.6% 489 12.9% 155 4.1%
1,399 573 41.0% 824 58.9% 294 21.0% 97 6.9% 73 5.2%
1,942 997 51.3% 884 45.5% 392 20.2% 124 6.4% 103 5.3%
2,110 484 22.9% 1,567 74.3% 227 10.8% 176 8.3% 154 7.3%
2,268 527 23.2% 1,684 74.3% 490 21.6% 270 11.9% 241 10.6%
1,442 407 28.2% 1,019 70.7% 655 45.4% 57 4.0% 42 2.9%

773 248 32.1% 520 67.3% 274 35.4% 147 19.0% 25 3.2%
909 176 19.4% 703 77.3% 423 46.5% 73 8.0% 29 3.2%

1,862 444 23.8% 1,406 75.5% 633 34.0% 306 16.4% 244 13.1%
594 309 52.0% 283 47.6% 147 24.7% 43 7.2% 29 4.9%
674 122 18.1% 544 80.7% 161 23.9% 69 10.2% 60 8.9%

2,548 947 37.2% 1,546 60.7% 491 19.3% 191 7.5% 103 4.0%
446 68 15.2% 378 84.8% 67 15.0% 45 10.1% 42 9.4%

1,007 281 27.9% 704 69.9% 144 14.3% 136 13.5% 61 6.1%
404 46 11.4% 354 87.6% 68 16.8% 32 7.9% 30 7.4%

1,123 386 34.4% 709 63.1% 234 20.8% 76 6.8% 32 2.8%
578 106 18.3% 466 80.6% 101 17.5% 50 8.7% 49 8.5%
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2.1.3   
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Ẁ
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2- 5  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

◦☻♥ⱶ  
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2- 6  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ⱱכⱶⱭכ☺ 
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2- 7  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ⱱכⱶⱭכ☺ 
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2.1.4   

ה ─ │ ⌐№╡⁸ 30 │ 31,000 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

1ה √╡─ │⁸ ⌐№╡⁸ 30 │ 1.5 ≤⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸

⅜ ™ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2- 8 ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2- 9 1 √╡─ ─  

20,868 20,948 20,600 20,771 21,329 21,549

26,399
27,539

28,604
29,683

30,616 31268
1.27

1.31
1.39

1.43 1.44 1.45

0.00
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0
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35,000
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( )

1

26,399
27,539

28,604
29,683 30,616 31,268

1,747 1,803 1,834 1,927 1,977 2,091

28,146
29,342

30,438
31,610

32,593 33,359

0
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35,000

25 26 27 28 29 30

( )



 

-  16 -  

 

2- 8 ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,770 1,295 4,065 2,873 1,317 4,190 3,000 1,340 4,340

58 172 230 61 174 235 62 191 253

22,227 48 22,275 23,203 50 23,253 24,105 50 24,155

503 232 735 521 262 783 532 253 785

25,558 1,747 27,305 26,658 1,803 28,461 27,699 1,834 29,533

841 0 841 881 0 881 905 0 905

26,399 1,747 28,146 27,539 1,803 29,342 28,604 1,834 30,438

3,127 1,386 4,513 3,218 1,483 4,701 3,291 1,586 4,877

71 200 271 74 139 213 79 137 216

24,952 52 25,004 25,698 51 25,749 26,173 51 26,224

567 289 856 592 304 896 620 317 937

28,717 1,927 30,644 29,582 1,977 31,559 30,163 2,091 32,254

966 0 966 1,034 0 1,034 1,105 0 1,105

29,683 1,927 31,610 30,616 1,977 32,593 31,268 2,091 33,359

9 0
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2.1.5  ─  

1 ─  

ה ─ ⅜ ™ ⌐№╡⁸ │ 67.2 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ה ┘  

2- 10 ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ה ┘  

2- 11 ─  

 

 

 

 

16,611 9,865 59.4%
16,860 10,367 61.5%
17,197 10,887 63.3%
17,547 11,381 64.9%
17,790 11,736 66.0%
17,879 12,012 67.2%

300 97 32.3%
266 78 29.3%
190 54 28.4%
203 68 33.5%
173 62 35.8%
122 44 36.1%

16,611 16,860 17,197 17,547 17,790 17,879

9,865 10,367 10,887 11,381 11,736 12,012

59.4%
61.5% 63.3% 64.9% 66.0% 67.2%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

26 27 28 29 30

( )

300

266

190
203

173
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97

78
54

68 62
44

32.3%
29.3%

28.4%

33.5%
35.8%

36.1%

0.0%
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15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

26 27 28 29 30

( )
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2.2  ─  

2.2.1   

ה │⁸ ─ ⅜ ╩ ⌐ ⇔≡⅔╡⁸ ╛ ≤ ⇔≡™╕

∆⁹ Ᵽ☻│ ╛ ╩ ≤⇔≡⁸≈ↄ┌ ⁸ ⁸ ⌐ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

ה ™№╣┤─כ◦◒♃ ⅜ ╩ ⇔≡⅔╡⁸ │⁸ ─ ╩ ℮ ⅜

╛ Ᵽ☻⁸ ─ ╩ ℮ ⅜  ⁹∆╕™≡∫⌂≥כ◦◒♃

 

 

2- 9 ─  

 

 

 
   

  
 

 
 

  

 

BT   

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

   
 

250  
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2- 12 ⱷ♇◦ꜙ≤ ─  
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2.2.2  ─  

ה │ ≢─ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ⌐⅔™≡ ⌂ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

ה Ᵽ☻─ ╩ ╢≤⁸ ─ Ᵽ☻│⁸ Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡

≈ↄ┌ ⅛╠ ┼─ ⅜ ╠╣⁸ Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡ ⅛╠≈ↄ┌

┼─ ⅜ ╠╣╕∆⁹ 

ה BT ─ Ᵽ☻│⁸ Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡ ⅛╠ ┼─

⅜ ╠╣⁸ Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡ ⅛╠ ┼─ ⅜ ╠╣╕∆⁹ 

ה ™№╣┤כ◦◒♃ ─ │ ⅜ ™≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

1 ─  

ה ─ ⅜ 1 √╡ 2,900 ≤ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢⁸ ⅜ 1 √╡ 800

≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ⱱכⱶⱭכ☺ 

 

2- 13 1 √╡ 24 ⅛╠ 29  

 

 

 

2,801

2,944 2,961 2,939
3,035

2,974 3,004

426 396 382 360 412 447 473

280 274

259 244
240 233

224

267 271
268

243
225 243

226

246 236 244

250

275 266

298

845 798 820 781 822 854 890

88 87 77 65 75 87 95
0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

24 25 26 27 28 29 30
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2 Ᵽ☻─  

Ẽ  

ủ Ҝ Ҝ  

ה ╛ ⅛╠ ⇔≡™╢ ⅜ ⅎ╢⁹ ⌐ 17 │⁸≈ↄ┌ ┼─

⌐ ↕╣≡™╢≤ ↕╣╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 14 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  
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-  22 -  

ủ Ҝ Ҝ  

ה ╛≈ↄ┌ ≢─ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ─ │ ⌂™ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 15 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  
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ủ Ҝ  

┌ↄ≈ה ≢─ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ─ │ ⌂™ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 16 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  

 

 

 

 

ủ Ҝ  

ה ╛ ≢ ⇔≡™╢ ⅜ ⅎ╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 17 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  
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Ẽ BT  

ủ BTҜ⅝⌠─ Ҝ  

™╠╖┌ↄ≈ה ╛ ≢─ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ─ │ ⌂™ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

⁸⇔∞√ה │ ⌂™╙──⁸ ≢─ ⅜ ╠╣╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 18 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  
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ủ Ҝ⅝⌠─ Ҝ BT 

ה Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡⁸ ≢ ⇔≡⁸ ≢ ⇔≡™╢ ⅜

ⅎ╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 19 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 9 19  
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ủ Ҝ⅝⌠─ Ҝ  

ה │ ⌂™╙──⁸ ≤ Ⱨכ◒ ─ ⌐⅔™≡ ⅛╠─ ⅜

╠╣╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 20 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 6 14  
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ủ⅝⌠─ Ҝ  

─⅞╠∑∑ה ╛ ﬞ №√╡⅛╠ ⅜ ↄ⌂╡⁸ ≢ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 21 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 6 14  
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ủ Ҝ⅝⌠─ Ҝ  

ה ⌐ Ⱨכ◒─ ⌐⅔™≡⁸ ⅛╠ ⇔≡⁸ ≢ ⇔≡™╢ ⅜

╠╣╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 22 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 6 14  
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ủ Ҝ⅝⌠─  

ה ⅛╠ ⇔≡⁸ ﬞ ╛∑∑╠⅞─ ≢ ↄ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⅛╠─  ♃כ♦

2- 23 Ᵽ☻ ♃כ♦ 30 6 14  
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3 ─כ◦◒♃  

ה ™№╣┤כ◦◒♃ ─ │⁸ ⌐№╡⁸ ≢ 20,000 ≤⌂∫

≡™╕∆⁹ 

ה ≢⁸ ─ │ ⌐№╡⁸ ≢ 27,000 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2- 24 ┤╣№™ ─ ≤ ─  
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2.3 ה  ⌐⅔↑╢ ─ ≠↑ 

─ ⌐ ╦╢ ─ ≠↑⁸ ╩♩◒▼☺꜡ⱪה ⇔⁸

╩ ∆╢ ≢─ ≤⇔√⁹ ⇔√ │ ─≤⅔╡≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

⁸ ─≥♩◒▼☺꜡ⱪה ╩ ╡⁸╕∟≠ↄ╡≤ ⇔√ ה ╩

⇔╕∆⁹ 

 

2- 10 ⌐ ∆╢ ה  

  

 2018 3  

 2010 3  

 2021 3  

 2021 3  

 2019 5  

 2019 3  
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2.3.1    

₈∂╞℮∕℮ ⱪꜝfi₉│⁸ ─№╢═⅝ ≤ ╗═⅝ ─ ⌂

≤⇔≡ ⌐╕∟≠ↄ╡─ ⌂ ╩ ∆╙─≤⌂╡╕∆⁹╕√⁸ ─╕∟≠ↄ╡

╛ ─ ⌐ ↑╠╣╢ ≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

│ ∆═⅝ ╩ ╘⁸ ╛ ⁸ ╩ ⇔⁸╕∟

≠ↄ╡─ ⌂ ≢№╢ ╩⁸10 ╩ ≤⇔≡ ╘≡™╕∆⁹

│ ⌐ ≠⅝⁸ ⌐ ↑≡─ ╩ ╘╕∆⁹ │ 5 ⁸

5 ≤⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

2- 11 ─  

  

 ∂╞℮∕℮ ⱪꜝfi ה  

 30 2018 3  

─  2018 2027 10  

2018 2022 5  

2023 2027 5 β  

 ╖╪⌂≢≈ↄ╢ ⇔№╦∑─╕∟ ∂╞℮∕℮ 

№─ ⅜™╢⅛╠ ↓─╕∟⅜∆⅝  

  ⇔™╕∟≠ↄ╡ ╖╪⌂≢≈ↄ╢╕∟≠ↄ╡ 

⌐⌂╢╕∟≠ↄ╡ ╖╪⌂⌐ ≈╕∟≠ↄ╡ 

╡⌐↕╣╢╕∟≠ↄ╡ ╖╪⌂⅜ ⅎ№℮╕∟≠ↄ╡ 

─  ─  

ה ─  

─  

─  

ה ה ─  

─  

─  

⌐ ∆╢  

 Ẽ ─  

 ─  

⌂ ╩ ∆ Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒╩ ∆╢ 

 ᵒ ─  

 ─₈ ₉≤⇔≡ ⌂ ─ ╛ Ᵽ☻─ ⌐ ╘╢≤≤╙⌐⁸

♦ⱴfi♪ ─ ╛ ⌐╟╢ ─ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

Ҝ ╩ ≤⇔√ ─  

 ─ ⌐╟╢ ╛⁸ ─√╘─ ╩ ╘╕

∆⁹ 

 Ᵽ☻─ ─√╘⁸ ≤─ ⌐╟╢ ╡ ⅞⌂≥ ≤

╩ ╡╕∆⁹ 

כ◦◒♃  ≤ ⇔⁸ ┤╣№™ ─ ─ ╩ ╡╕∆⁹ 

 ⌂≥─ ╩ ╘⁸ ⌂ ─ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

Ẽ  

 ─ ⅎ  
 

(2017 )  
 

 

(2022 )  

⌐ 

∆╢  

2017 ─ 

⌐ 

╟╢₈ ₉⁸₈╛

╛ ₉─  

11.2  ─√╘─ 

⌐╟╢₈ ₉⁸ 

₈╛╛ ₉─ ╩ 

∆⁹ 

16.2  

┤╣№™ ─

  

87.9  

(2016.3.31)  

─ ⌐╟╡ ─

╩ ∆⁹ 

120  
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2.3.2   ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi 

₈ ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi₉│⁸ 20 ─₈ ₉

ₐ∂╞℮∕℮ ⱪꜝfiₑ─ ╩ ⌐⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ⌂ ╩

╘╢╙─≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

⅜ ∆╢ ╛ ⁸ ╩ ∆╢ ₁⌂ ╩╙≤⌐

╩ ⅝⁸ ╩ ∆╢ ≤⇔≡™ↄ↓≤╩ ≤⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi│ ⌡ 20 ╩ ≤⇔≡ ∆╢↓≤≤↕╣≡™╢√╘⁸

≢╙ ⇔ ╩ ⇔ 42 ╩ ≤⇔≡ ╘╠╣≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

2- 12 ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi─  

  

 ⱴ☻♃כⱪꜝfi 

 22 2010 3  

─  22 2010 42 2030  

≠ↄ╡─  Γ ─ ╩ ∆╢Δ╕∟≠ↄ╡ 

   ─≤╣√ ─  

 ⅜▬◐▬◐≤ ╠∆₈ ₉─  

 ₈ №╢ ₉─ ─  

 ₈ ─№╢ ₉╩ ∆╢╕∟≠ↄ╡◦☻♥ⱶ─  

 

╕∟≠ↄ╡  
─  

─  

ה ─  

─  

─  

─  

─ ⌐ ↑√  

ה ─  

─ ≤ ╦™≠ↄ╡─  

⌐ ∆╢  

 Ẽ ╕∟≠ↄ╡  

─  

─ ╩ ∆╢Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒ ⌐ ∆╢  

 ─℮∟⁸ ≤ ─ ⌐≈™≡│⁸₈ ₉

≤⇔≡⁸ ◘▬fi╛ ─ ─ ╩ ╘╢≤≤╙⌐⁸ ─

╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

─ ⌐ ↑√  

 ⌐╟╢ ─ ⌂ ╩ ∆╢√╘⁸ ╛ ╩ ∆╢

Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ╛ ─ ╩ ╘╕∆⁹ 

 ╩│∂╘≤⇔√ ─ ≤⇔≡ ⇔√ ─☻ⱦכ◘

╩ ╘╢≤≤╙⌐⁸ ─ ≤─ ⌐ ↑ ⌂ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

 ─ ╩ ∆╢√╘⁸ ─ ─ ╩ ╢↓≤≤

⇔⁸Ɽכ◒ ꜝ▬♪─ ─ ⌐ ↑√ ─ ⁸ ⌂

╩ ∆╢√╘─ ─ ⁸ ⌐ ↑√꜠fi♃◘▬◒ꜟ─

⌐≈™≡ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

 ─ ה ⁸ ─ ⌐ ╩ ≢⅝╢╟℮⁸ Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ

◒─ ╛ ─ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

Ẽ ─  

и ⅛╠ 10 ⌐ ╩ ∆ ⌂  

 Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒─  

Ҝ ╩ ⇔√ Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒─  
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2.3.3    

₈ ₉│⁸ ⌐⅔™≡ ⅛≈ ⌐ ╩

╡⁸ ⅜ ⌂ ╩ ≢⅝╢╟℮⁸ ה ה ה ה ⅜

╩ ⌐ ∆╢╟℮ ╩ ╡⁸↕╠⌐ ⌂≥⅜ ⌐ ⌐ ╢↓≤⌂ↄ

⌂≥⌐╟∫≡⁸ ╛ ⌐ ∆╢ ─ ╛ ⌂≥⌐▪◒☿☻

≢⅝╢ ≤ ─ ≠ↄ╡╩ ∆╙─≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

 

 

2- 13 ─  

  

 

 

 

 

 

⁸  
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2.3.4  ⱦ☺ꜛfi 

₈ ⱦ☺ꜛfi₉│⁸₈∂╞℮∕℮ ⱪꜝfi ₉⌐ →╢

─ ⌐ ⌐⅔↑╢ ╩ ∆╢√╘─▪◒◦ꜛfiⱪꜝfi≤⇔≡⁸Γ

ΔΓ ΔΓ ΔΓ ─ Δ─ 4 ─ ⌐ ⅎ≡™╢ ⌐≈™≡⁸ ⌐ ╡

╗═⅝ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐ ↑≡ ∂╢ ╩ ∆╙─≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

│ 2019 ⅛╠ 2024 ╕≢─ 5 ≤⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸4 ⌐⅔↑╢

╩ ∆╢√╘⁸5 ─ ╩ ⅎ⌂⅜╠⁸1 2 ╕≢⌐ ∆╢ₒ ₓ

≤ ⌡ 5 ╕≢⌐ ∆╢ₒ ₓ≢ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

 

2- 14 ⱦ☺ꜛfi─  

  

 ⱦ☺ꜛfi 

 2019 5  

─  2019 5 2023  

 ≤ ╠⇔⅜ ⇔ ⌂╢ ╩ ∆╢╕∟  

  (1)  ≢Γ ←Δ 

Ҝ ⅝ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ כ♃♇ꜗ◦⁸∆

╩ ∆⁸ ─ ╩ ╢⁸ ה ╩ ∆╢⁸▬ⱬfi

♩─ ╩ ╢⁸ ⅝ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢ 

(2)  ≢Γ ←Δ 

Ҝ ╩ ∑╢⁸ ╕≈╡╩ ⌂╕≈╡⌐∆╢⁸ ╩ ┬⁸₈┤

╠∫≤ 294₉╩ ╘╢⁸꜡◔ ╩╘←╢⁸ №╢ ─ ╩ ∆╢ 

(3)  ≢Γ ←Δ 

Ҝ ◄ꜞ▪╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁸

ה ┼─ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩

∆╢⁸ ─ ╩ ∆╢ 

(4)  ─ × ≢Γ ←Δ 

Ҝ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁸ ≢╕∟╩ ╢ 

 

⌐ ∆╢  

 Ẽ ─ ╡ ╖ 

 ─ × ≢Γ ←Δ 

 ≢│▪◓ꜞ◘▬◄fi☻Ᵽ꜠כ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸₈ ≢№╢ ╩ ⅛⇔√

√⌂ ₉₈ ─ ₉₈ ─ ─ ₉₈ ─ ₉╩ ⌐⁸ ─

─ ╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ─ │₈ ⅛╣√ⱪꜝ♇♩ⱨ◊כⱶ₉≤⇔≡⁸₈ ─

─ ₉╛₈Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒ ₉⅜ ↕╣≡™╕∆⁹ ₈╢⌂≥▬▼►♩כ◕─ ─

₉─ ╛ ╩ ⇔⁸ ╛ ⁸ ⌂≥╩ ∆╢⇔ↄ╖≠ↄ

╡╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

 ─ ⅛⌂ ╩ ⇔⌂⅜╠⁸ ╩ ה ≢⅝╢꜠fi♃◘▬◒ꜟ⌂≥─

╙ ╘⁸ ⌐ ╙ ⅛≈ ה ⌂ ╩⁸ ≤⌂╢ ה

⅛╠Ⱳ♩ⱶ▪♇ⱪ⇔≡™⅝╕∆⁹ 

ₒ ⌂ ₓ 

Ừ ─ ╩ ⇔ ┼ ╩ ┘ ╗⇔ↄ╖╩ ∆╢ 

Ừ ⌐◘▬◒ꜞfi◓꜡כ♪─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⅛⌂ ╛ ╩ ≢ ╢ 
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2.3.5  ₈ ─ ₉  

₈ ₈ ─ ₉ ₉│⁸ ⁸ ⁸ ⁸ ⅛╠─

≤™℮ ⌐ ↑√ ╡ ╖≤⇔≡▪◓ꜞ◘▬◄fi☻Ᵽ꜠כ ─ ╩

⇔≡⅔╡⁸∕─ ╡ ╖─ ≈≤⇔≡⁸ ─ √⌂ ─ ╛ ╩ ≤

⇔√ ─ ⅜ ╘╠╣≡™╕∆⁹╕√⁸ IC │ ≤ 294

⅜ ∆╢ √⌂ ─ ≤⌂╡⁸ ╩ ⇔≡™╢↓≤⅛╠⁸∕─ ╩

⅛⇔√ ─ ⅜ ↕╣≡™╕∆⁹ 

↓╣╠─ ╩┤╕ⅎ₈ ≢№╢ ╩ ⅛⇔√ √⌂ ₉₈ ─

₉₈ ─ ─ ₉₈ ─ ₉╩ ⌐⁸ ─ ─ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

 

2- 15 ₈ ─ ₉ ─  

  

 ₈ ─ ₉  

 2019 3  

◖fi☿ⱪ♩ ─ ╖╩ ⅛⇔√ ╦™─ ≠ↄ╡  

  (1)  √⌂ ─ ≠ↄ╡ 

Ҝ ─ 6 ─ ≤⌂╢  

(2)  ─ ≠ↄ╡ 

Ҝ ≤ ▪◒☿☻ ╩ ⅛⇔√ ─  

(3) ה   

Ҝ ה ─ ─  

(4)  ─  

Ҝ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ┘ ─ ─  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

⌐ ↕╣╢  

  ≤ ⌐ ↑√ ≠ↄ╡ 

₈ ה ╩│∂╘√╟℮⌂ ─ ₉₈ ╩ ⅛⇔√ ה

₉₈ ─ ╩ ╘√ fiכ♂ ┘ I C ⌐╟╢ ╦™ ₉ 

 

Ҝ √⌂ ≠ↄ╡⌐ ™⁸ ╛ ⌂≥⅛╠─Ⱡ♇♩꞉כ◒  
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2.4 ─☼כ♬   

2.4.1   

╛ ┼─ ה ⌂≥─ ⌐⅔↑╢ ╛ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸

─ ─ ─ ה ⌂≥╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐ ↑√

≤⇔╕∆⁹ 

╕√⁸ ─ ─ ⁸ ⌐⅔↑╢ ⁸ ⌐ ╘╢ ⌂≥╩ ⇔⁸

─ ⌐ ↑√ ≤⇔╕∆⁹ 

 

 

2.4.2  ┘  

1 ▪fi◔כ♩ 

16ה 89 ─ ╩ ≤⇔╕⇔√⁹ 

ה │ 3,000 ≤⇔⁸ ⌐ ╘╢ ─ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸ ─ ╩

⇔╕⇔√⁹ 

3,000ה ╩ ⇔⁸ ⁸ ⌐╟╡ ╩ ⇔╕⇔√⁹ 

 

2- 16 ▪fi◔כ♩─ ─  

   

 9,240 497 

 2,562 138 

 1,598 86 

 3,992 215 

 1,287 69 

 2,469 59 

 5,140 277 

 1,801 97 

 3,540 191 

ה  3,007 59 

 5,715 78 

 1,822 40 

 6,741 180 

 2,195 43 

 4,624 67 

 55,733 3,000 
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2 ▪fi◔כ♩ 

ה ─ 4≈─ ⁸ ⁸ ⁸ ─ ─ ─ ⁸

─ Ᵽ☻ ─ ⌐≈™≡⁸ ⁸ ⌐╟╡ ╩ ⇔╕⇔√⁹ 

 

3 ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓ 

ᵑ ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓ 

ה ┘ Ᵽ☻ ⁸ ⱤכⱪꜟⱣ☻

⌐ ⇔≡⁸ ⇔≡™╢ ─ ⁸ ⅛╠ √ ⁸ ┼─ ⌐

≈™≡⁸ ⌐╟╢ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓ ╩ ™╕⇔√⁹ 

כ◦◒♃ה 6 ⌐ ⇔≡⁸ כ◦◒♃ ┘ ─כ◦◒♃ ⁸

⅛╠ √ ⁸ ┼─ ⌐≈™≡⁸┤╣№™ ─ ⌐⁸ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓

╩ ™╕⇔√⁹ 

 

ᵒ ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓ 

ה ⌐ ⇔≡⁸ ─ ─☻ⱦכ◘ ⁸ ⅛╠ √ ⁸ ┼─

⌐≈™≡⁸ ⌐╟╢ⱥ▪ꜞfi◓ ╩ ™╕⇔√⁹ 
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2.4.3   

1 ▪fi◔כ♩ 

ה ─ ⌐ ∫≡⁸ Ɑכ☺ ─▪fi◔כ♩ ⌐╟╡ ⇔╕⇔√⁹ 

2- 17 ▪fi◔כ♩─ ≤  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

1 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 18 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

19 21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

22 28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
29 34 

 

 



 

 

 

- 4
0 - 

▪fi◔כ♩  
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1 - 
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2 - 
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2 ▪fi◔כ♩ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




























































